ISRP Comment/Question: Justification of this project is predicated solely on mitigation.

Response: The project sponsor, Nez Perce Tribe, concurs that the proposal is a fishery mitigation project.  NPPC program measure 10.4A.5 calls for Bonneville Power Administration to “...fund an evaluation of a put-and-take consumptive sturgeon fishery in Hells Canyon and Oxbow Reservoirs… .”  The purpose of the proposed project is to develop and implement a fishery augmentation program to restore subsistence harvest of white sturgeon in Hells Canyon and Oxbow Reservoirs to partially mitigate for losses of white sturgeon in these and other reaches of the Snake River.

ISRP Comment/Question: Proposal states no impact to naturally spawning populations, but no data to justify the claim.

Response: The proposal states, “We believe that the augmentation...would pose minimal risk to remaining wild white sturgeons... .”  Based on a two-year evaluation by IDFG and ODFW, they indicated in a letter dated March 1994 that there is very little movement of sturgeon in or out of the reservoir pools.  The proposal states that fish will be monitored using sonic/radio telemetry.   Telemetry will provide data from which entrainment or the potential for entrainment can be monitored and assessed.  In addition, a cooperative effort with BPA project #9700900, currently collecting telemetry and population data from sturgeon in Hells Canyon, will provide additional effort in sampling to aid in detection of any unexpectedly entrained sturgeon stocked into Hells Canyon and Oxbow Reservoirs.  Furthermore, the augmentation effort will be a cooperative effort with IDFG and ODFW and consistent with regional fisheries management plans.

ISRP Comment/Question: Proposal asserts that natural spawning of sturgeon is limited by reservoir conditions, but that conditions are suitable for rearing, no data are cited to support this claim.

Response: Nearly 3,000 hours of set line effort was conducted in each reservoir by IPC with no sturgeon captured in Oxbow Reservoir and only three large adults and one juvenile sturgeon (stocked by IDFG in the early 1990s) captured in Hells Canyon Reservoir (Ken Lapla, IPC, personal communication), indicating a complete lack of recruitment in the reservoirs.  The few white sturgeon captured in Hells Canyon where found in good condition (Ken Lapla, IPC, personal communication).  The proposal should have reflected that the reservoirs may be suitable for rearing.  While rearing conditions in Oxbow and Hells Canyon Reservoirs have not been measured, reservoirs have been shown to be suitable for sturgeon growth.  Miller and Beckman (1993) found that juvenile (age 1-8 years) white sturgeon length-at-age and condition factors were significantly greater in three lower Columbia River impoundments than in the unimpounded lower Columbia River.  In Lower Granite Reservoir the relative weight of white sturgeon was estimated at 103 (Lapla 1994).  In addition, Oxbow and Hells Canyon Reservoirs once supported a commercial fishery for crayfish (IPC 1997), a common food item for white sturgeon (Lapla 1994).

ISRP Comment/Question: Proposal identifies what is to be done, but justification for the work is lacking.

Response: The justification for this project has undergone extensive public review in the NPPC Fish and Wildlife Program amendment process.  NPPC program measure 10.4A.5 calls for Bonneville Power Administration to “...fund an evaluation of a put-and-take consumptive sturgeon fishery in Hells Canyon and Oxbow Reservoirs.. .”  Subsistence fishing for white sturgeon is of great cultural significance to the members of the Nez Perce tribe.  The decline of white sturgeon population due to dam construction and operation has limited subsistence fishing opportunities.  In addition, full implementation of this project would provide an opportunity for the residence of Idaho to harvest white sturgeon, which has been restricted to catch-and-release since 1970.

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposal lacks description of how hypotheses will be tested.

Response: The proposed project is a mitigation project and not a research project.  Therefore, the proposed project was not designed to test specific hypotheses.  However, the development of monitoring and sampling protocols, with cooperation from IDFG and ODFW, will provide valuable data on juvenile white sturgeon life history such as; growth rates, survival rates, habitat use, and diet data.  From these data specific hypothesis can be formulated and tested within the context of the project goals and objectives and may provide valuable data for conservation and enhancement efforts in other areas of the basin.

ISRP Comment/Question: The goal of harvest of 250 white sturgeon is not ecologically explained or justified, nor is the stocking rate that is intended to achieve it.  The proposal states that stocking densities are low relative to historical levels, but does not explain how low or explain how stocking density would relate to current reservoir conditions or other fish populations.

Response: It is assumed that Oxbow and Hells Canyon Reservoirs can support similar densities (approximately 3.5 sturgeon / hectare) to those found in the lower Columbia reservoirs (Beamesderfer et al. 1995).  Under this assumption Oxbow Reservoir could support a population of over 1,600 white sturgeon and Hells Canyon Reservoir could support over 3,300 white sturgeon.  Population modeling, using the natural and fishing mortality rates referenced in the proposal, supports the stocking rate and anticipated harvest number and is consistent with the assumed carrying capacity of the reservoirs.  Assumptions made in generating the proposed stocking and harvest numbers were put forth as a starting point and will be refined, as data becomes available.

ISRP Comment/Response: The proposed project would add 900 fish before developing a management plan.

Response: The primary effort for FY 1999 is to develop a management plan in conjunction with IDFG and ODFW.  In addition to the management plan, a master plan and NEPA documents are to be submitted and approved before stocking occurs. Continued funding for the implementation of this project is contingent upon: 1) development and peer review of a production master plan consistent with the Fish and Wildlife Program, and 2) that the Council (NPPC) specifically approve the master plan for the sturgeon fishery if warranted.  Stocking is tentatively planned for FY 2000 pending the approval of required documents.

ISRP Comment/Question: The stock source for the sturgeon is not identified.




Response: The source of sturgeon for stocking has not yet been identified.  Direct progeny from wild Snake River stock is available.  In addition, ODFW is currently assessing the feasibility of capturing wild juveniles in the lower Columbia River and transporting them into the lower Columbia River reservoirs.  The preferred source of sturgeon to be stocked will be identified in a cooperative effort with IDFG and ODFW and stated in the management plan.

ISRP Comment/Question: No description of alternative ways to solve the problem of lost fish harvest.

Response: The riverine habitat needed to support all life stages of white sturgeon in Oxbow and Hells Canyon Reservoirs has been significantly altered.  Habitat restoration in these areas to restore natural self-sustaining populations is not feasible.  Stocking white sturgeon in these reservoirs is intended to provide increased fishing opportunities for white sturgeon with little impact to other self-sustaining or recovering sturgeon populations. 

ISRP Comment/Question: No discussion of dangerous or unwanted side-effects of the project.

Response: Issues regarding dangerous or unwanted side-effects of the proposed project will be raised and addressed in a cooperative effort with IDFG and ODFW.  The cooperative effort with regional managers will aid in identifying adverse effects of the proposed project and insure that the proposed project is consistent with regional fish management plans and goals.  In addition, BPA requires an environmental assessment and biological assessment to identify adverse effects.

ISRP Comment/Question: Proposal state that development of alternative white sturgeon fishing opportunities through augmentation may reduce the pressures on impacted population, but they do not provide any support for this assumption.

Response: The ISRP review stated “that angling pressure for sturgeon is already increasing” and that implementation of this project “may actually accelerate the expanding interest is sturgeon fishing.”  If angling pressure for sturgeon is increasing, it is the responsibility of regional fish managers to expand and increase fishing opportunities in such a way as to minimize the impact on sensitive or recovering populations.  Reducing fishing opportunities would not serve the angling public nor aid in the recovery or expansion of white sturgeon populations.  The implementation of this project would increase fishing opportunities for sturgeon with little impact to natural population.  This project would also provide data regarding post-release growth, survival, and habitat use that would be invaluable when considering other prospective white sturgeon projects designed to enhance fishing opportunities or to mitigate for hydrosystem impacts in other subregions of the Columbia Basin.

ISRP Comment/Question: What will be the objectives of the management plan?

Response: The management plan will be developed in cooperation with the IDFG and the ODFW and will address measurable goals and objectives of the fishery that are consistent with each state’s regional fishery management plan.  The management plan will address stocking procedures and numbers, sampling and monitoring protocols for the fish population and the fishery, and regulations and law enforcement issues associated with the fishery.

ISRP Comment/Question: Why will augmentation begin before the plan is reviewed and approved?  How can release of fish in the summer of 1999 follow the recommendations of the plan if the plan is not approved?

Response: Full augmentation will not begin before the plan developed in cooperation with the IDFG and ODFW is in place.

ISRP Comment/Question: How will post-release monitoring and evaluation be conducted?

Response:  Specific monitoring and evaluation procedures will be identified in a cooperative effort with IDFG and ODFW and will be identified in the management plan.  At a minimum, factors monitored and evaluated will include natural mortality, fishing mortality, growth rates, fishing pressure, harvest, diet from harvested fish, population numbers, and distribution in the reservoir.

